Employees and
contractors

1,060,000 15% premium to the 10
trading-day volume
weighted average of

Shares immediately prior
to the achievement of

the KPI

Options vest on
achievement of KPIs by
specific target date and
lapse 2 years after
vesting

Director - Dr
Steven Mercer

160,000 15% premium to the 10
trading-day volume
weighted average of

Shares immediately prior
to the achievement of

the KPI

Options vest on
achievement of KPIs by
specific target date and
lapse 2 years after
vesting

Balance at 31
December 2014

1,360,000

None of the existing options may be exercised prior to the Record Date.

 11

Effect on the Company’s financial position

Set out below is the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31
December 2014.  This statement comprises the independently reviewed Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2014 adjusted for significant transactions
as detailed in Note 1 below.

 31-Dec-14 Placement Entitlement 31-Dec-14
 Reviewed $4M Offer $3.7M Pro-Forma
 $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,814 3,760a 3,466b 10,040
Receivables 92 - - 92
Inventories 157 - - 157
Current tax assets 189 - - 189
Other assets 75 - - 75
Total Current Assets 3,327 3,760 3,466 10,553

Non-Current Assets
Inventories 9,381 - - 9,381
Property, plant and
equipment

202 - - 202

Intangible assets 342 - - 342
Other assets 2 - - 2
Total Non-Current
Assets

9,927 - - 9,927

Total Assets 13,254 3,760 3,466 20,480

Current Liabilities
Payables 839 - - 839
Current tax liabilities 19 - - 19
Provisions 318 - - 318
Other liabilities 30 - - 30
Total Current Liabilities 1,206 - - 1,206

Non-Current Liabilities
Other liabilities 90 - - 90
Total Non-Current
Liabilities

90 - - 90

Total Liabilities 1,296 - - 1,296

Net Assets 11,958 3,760 3,466 19,184

Equity
Contributed equity 58,384 3,760 3,466 65,610
Reserves 51 - - 51
Accumulated losses (46,477) - - (46,477)
Total Equity 11,958 3,760 3,466 19,184

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Note 1: Pro Forma Adjustments

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been prepared on the basis that the
following significant transactions occurred as at 31 December 2014:

 12

Material transactions since 31 December 2014:

a. the issue of 19,047,642 Shares arising from the Placement, raising gross proceeds of $4,000,005
less issue costs of $240,000;

The Entitlement Offer

b. the issue of 17,557,218 New Shares under the Entitlement Offer, expected to raise gross
proceeds of $3,687,016 less estimated issue costs of $221,221.